

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/19/2019 3:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96185-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 75727-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAZURI DANIELS, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**STATE FARM'S RESPONSE TO *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON INSURANCE COMMISSIONER MIKE KREIDLER**

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
Frank Falzetta, Cal Bar No. 125146
Jennifer M. Hoffman, Cal Bar. No. 240600
333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1448
Telephone: 213-620-1780
Facsimile: 213-620-1398
ffalzetta@sheppardmullin.com
jhoffman@sheppardmullin.com

BETTS PATTERSON & MINES P.S.
Joseph D. Hampton, WSBA #15297
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053
jhampton@bpmlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Commissioner’s Regulatory Argument Urges a Rewrite of WAC 284-30-393, Not an Interpretation of It.....	3
B. The Commissioner’s Common Law “Made Whole” Argument Fails.....	7
1. The Commissioner’s regulation moots his common law argument.....	7
2. The common law argument rests on a misstatement of Washington’s subrogation doctrine.	8
C. The Commissioner’s Contract Arguments are Misplaced.....	13
1. The plain language argument rests on a flawed assumption.	13
2. The “viewed in its entirety” argument ignores WAC 284-30-393.....	17
3. <i>Sherry</i> does not control interpretation of the policy for all the reasons discussed in State Farm’s prior briefing.....	18
4. The “equal consideration” argument again misconstrues an insurer’s subrogation right.	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> 155 Wn.App. 106, 229 P.3d 830 (2010).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Snohomish Cty. Phys. Corp.</i> 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P.2d 334 (1993).....	8
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Chen v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 123 Wn.App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Chi. Title Ins. Co. v. Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> 178 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013).....	6
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	4, 6
<i>Jones v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 613 Pa. 219, 32 A.3d 1261 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 130 Wn.App.527, 123 P.3d 519 (2005).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> 86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193 (1976).....	17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	4

Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.
91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....7, 8

Winkelman v. Excelsior Ins. Co.
85 N.Y. 2d 577, 650 N.E.2d 841 (1995).....10

Statutes

RCW 34.05.310 et seq.6

Washington’s Administrative Procedure Act
(Chapter 34.05 RCW)2

Other Authorities

WAC 284-30-393.....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19
